

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

AARON ANDERSON, et al.,)	No. 2018-0792
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	On Appeal from the Franklin County
)	Court of Appeals, Tenth Appellate
v.)	District
)	
WBNS-TV, INC.,)	Court of Appeals Case
)	No. 17-AP-660
Defendant-Appellant.)	

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE OHIO ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS,
OHIO NEWS MEDIA ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS,
ASSOCIATED PRESS MEDIA EDITORS, RADIO TELEVISION DIGITAL NEWS
ASSOCIATION, REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
AND SOCIETY FOR PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT WBNS-TV, INC.**

Sonia T. Walker (0070422)
Calig Law Firm, LLC
513 E. Rich St., Suite 201
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 252-2300
Facsimile: (614)252-2558
swalker@caliglaw.com

Eric A. Jones (0081670)
JONES LAW GROUP, LLC
513 E. Rich St.
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 545-9998
Facsimile: (14)573-8690
ejones@joneslg.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

John J. Kulewicz (0008376)
**Counsel of Record*
Thomas E. Szykowny (0014603)
Daniel E. Shuey (0085398)
Arryn K. Miner (0093909)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, OH 43216-1008
Telephone: (614) 464-5634
Facsimile: (614) 719-4812
jjkulewicz@vorys.com
deshuey@vorys.com
akminer@vorys.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Ohio
Association of Broadcasters, Ohio News
Media Association, American Society of News
Editors, Associated Press Media Editors,
Radio Television Digital News Association,
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the
Press, and Society for Professional
Journalists*

Marion H. Little (0042679)
Kris Banvard (0076216)
Zeiger, Tigges & Little LLP
3500 Huntington Center
41 S. High Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 365-9900
Facsimile: (614) 365-7900
little@litoio.com
banvard@litoio.com

*Attorneys for
Defendant-Appellant WBNS-TV, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
A.	The changes in Ohio defamation law wrought by the Tenth District are matters of grave concern to news media organizations in Ohio and across the nation.....	1
1.	The Tenth District has altered the balance between press freedom and individual rights that this Court struck over thirty years ago in adopting the duty of “reasonable care.”	1
2.	The “stronger duty” created by the Tenth District will impede the flow of information to the general public.....	2
3.	In displacing the “reasonable care” standard set by this Court, the Tenth District has taken an unworkable approach.....	3
4.	The shift to a “stronger duty” standard is even more problematic in the age of the Internet.....	4
5.	The Tenth District has also dealt a setback to the summary judgment standard in defamation litigation.....	6
6.	The constitutional standard of care and the summary judgment process need repair by this Court.....	8
B.	The <i>amici curiae</i> work to protect the freedom of the press as guaranteed by the First Amendment of the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 11, of the Ohio Constitution.....	9
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	10
III.	LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	10
	Proposition of Law No. 1: First Amendment protections and jurisprudence extend to speech published on the Internet, and, specifically, this Court’s decision in <i>Lansdowne v. Beacon Journal Publ’g Co.</i> , which set the fault standard in private-figure defamation cases, applies equally to statements published on the Internet.	11
A.	The Tenth District’s decision runs afoul of this Court’s interpretation of the constitutional requirement that a private-figure plaintiff make some showing of fault in a defamation action against a news media defendant.....	11
1.	The United States Constitution requires a defamation plaintiff to demonstrate fault on the part of a news media defendant.	11
2.	This Court has set a “reasonable care” standard of fault, which must be strictly enforced in order to effectuate the First Amendment, especially in this era of anti-media bias.	11

3.	The Tenth District deviated from the constitutional requirement of <i>Gertz</i> and the negligence standard of <i>Lansdowne</i> , when it conflated error with fault.	12
a.	This Court should reaffirm its “reasonable care” standard... ..	13
b.	The Court also should reaffirm the proper role of summary judgment in defamation litigation.	14
B.	The Tenth District’s analysis conflicts with the plain language of <i>Lansdowne</i> . To determine fault, the Court of Appeals improperly looked to external factors and post-publication decisions instead of examining the internal factors of what WBNS-TV knew and did at the time of publication.	16
1.	This Court requires a plaintiff to establish negligence on the part of a news media defendant, which requires an examination of what the news media defendant knew or did not know and did or did not do at the time of publication.	16
2.	The Tenth District impermissibly looked at external and post-broadcast factors to establish fault.....	18
a.	Retractions and common law malice presumptions are irrelevant to this case and to the evaluation of a news media defendant’s fault.	18
b.	The technology used for a publication and the financial status of the plaintiff are irrelevant to the fault analysis... ..	19
	Proposition of Law No. 2: The Tenth District’s “stronger duty” requirement is unlawfully vague -- it sets a “standard” that is untethered to principles of First Amendment jurisprudence.....	21
A.	Vague liability standards operate with a chilling effect upon the news media.....	21
	Proposition of Law No. 3: The law does not require the news media to conduct their own investigation or withhold publishing the news until they are able to contact the persons implicated or otherwise inquire into and corroborate official information supplied by law enforcement.	23
A.	The news media is both entitled to, and expected to, rely upon information provided by law enforcement.	24
1.	WBNS-TV relied on a “Media Information Sheet” from the Columbus Division of Police.....	24

2.	Law enforcement operations rely on the news media to quickly publish information regarding crimes and urgent situations. The press must be permitted to rely on information from law enforcement personnel when serving this function.....	25
3.	Case law permits the news media to rely on information from public officials.....	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. WBNS-TV, Inc.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 17AP-660, 2018-Ohio-761	passim
<i>Baby Tenda of Greater Cincinnati v. Taft Broad. Co.</i> , 63 Ohio App.3d 550, 579 N.E.2d 522 (1st Dist. 1989).....	15
<i>Benson v. Griffin Television, Inc.</i> , 593 P.2d 511 (Okla. Ct. App. 1978)	23
<i>Boddie v. Landers</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 15AP-962, 2016-Ohio-1410	15
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n.</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S.Ct. 876, 175 L.Ed.2d 753 (2010)	17
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Thompson</i> , 96 Ohio App.3d 7, 643 N.E.2d 1157 (1st Dist. 1994)	19
<i>City of Cleveland v. Daher</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 76975, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 5937 (Dec. 14, 2000).....	19
<i>City of Huber Hts. v. Liakos</i> , 145 Ohio App.3d 35, 761 N.E.2d 1083 (2d Dist. 2001)	19
<i>Dresher v. Burt</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 280, 293, 662 N.E.2d 264 (1996)	6
<i>Dupler v. Mansfield Journal Co.</i> , 64 Ohio St. 2d 116, 413 N.E.2d 1187 (1980)	16
<i>Embers Supper Club, Inc. v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.</i> , 9 Ohio St.3d 22, 457 N.E.2d 1164 (1984).....	10
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323, 94 S.Ct. 2997, 41 L.Ed.2d 789 (1974)	passim
<i>Grau v. Kleinschmidt</i> , 31 Ohio St.3d 84, 509 N.E.2d 399 (1987)	1
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 109, 92 S.Ct. 2294, 33 L.Ed.2d 222 (1972)	19
<i>Hall v. Rice</i> , 117 Neb. 813, 223 N.W. 4 (1929)	17
<i>Hegwood v. Cmty. First Holdings, Inc.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D. Miss. 2008).....	16
<i>Hetrick v. Marion-Reserve Power Co.</i> , 141 Ohio St. 347, 48 N.E.2d 103 (1943)	14
<i>Horvath v. Telegraph</i> , 11th Dist. Lake No. CA-8-175, 1982 Ohio App. LEXIS 15776 (Mar. 8, 1982)	23
<i>In re Harper</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 211, 673 N.E.2d 1253 (1996)	19
<i>Jacobs v. Frank</i> , 60 Ohio St.3d 111, 573 N.E.2d 609 (1991).....	13, 16
<i>Lansdowne v. Beacon Journal Publ'g Co.</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 176, 512 N.E.2d 979 (1987)	passim
<i>Lovett v. Caddo Citizen</i> , 584 So.2d 1197 (La. Ct. App. 1991).....	23
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	12
<i>Phillips v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 8 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 1835 (D.C. Super. Ct. 1982)	23
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376, 93 S.Ct. 2553, 37 L.Ed.2d 669 (1973)	1
<i>Scott v. News-Herald</i> , 25 Ohio St.3d 243, 496 N.E.2d 699 (1986).....	1
<i>Sherwood v. Evening News Ass'n</i> , 256 Mich. 318, 239 N.W. 305 (1931)	18
<i>Smitek v. Lorain Cty. Printing & Publ'g Co.</i> , 9th Dist. Lorain No. 94CA006023, 1995 Ohio App. LEXIS 4527 (Oct. 11, 1995)	15
<i>State ex rel. Toledo Blade Co. v. Henry Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 149, 2010-Ohio-1533, 926 N.E.2d 634	17
<i>Taylor Bldg. Corp. of Am. v. Benfield</i> , 507 F.Supp.2d 832 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	15

<i>Torres-Silva v. El Mundo, Inc.</i> , 106 D.P.R. 415, 6 P.R. Offic. Trans. 581 (P.R. 1977)	23
<i>United States v. Brown</i> (2001), 76 Tul.L.Rev. 233, 244-245.)	17
<i>Varanese v. Gall</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 78, 518 N.E.2d 1177 (1988).....	13, 16
<i>Walters v. Sanford Herald, Inc.</i> , 31 N.C. App. 233, 228 S.E.2d 766 (N.C. Ct. App. 1976).....	16

Rules

Ohio R. Civ. P. 56.....	6, 7, 11
Ohio R. Civ. P. 56(C).....	5, 6, 14
Ohio R. Civ. P. 56(E).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 11, of the Ohio Constitution	2
First Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	2

Treatises and Secondary Sources

Alex Riggins, Police Seek Witnesses, Cellphone Footage from Gaslamp Quarter Tourist Attack, SAN DIEGO UNION-TRIBUNE (Sept. 5, 2018, 8:20 p.m.), http://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/public-safety/sd-me-gaslamp-tourist-attack-20180905-story.html	22
ASSOCIATED PRESS, <i>List: Newspapers that Have Cut Publication Days</i> , San Diego Union-Tribune (March 29, 2009, 2:20 p.m.), http://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/sdut-newspapers-list-032909-2009mar29-story.html	4
Billings Police Ask Public's Help Finding Missing Boy, KTVQ (Sept. 3, 2018, 11:48 a.m.).....	22
Christina Tkacik, Ann Arundel County Police: Suspect in Custody After Barricade Situation in Annapolis, BALTIMORE SUN (Sept. 19, 2018, 11:15 p.m.).....	22
David A. Anderson, <i>Libel and Press Self-Censorship</i> , 53 TEX. L. REV. 422, 457 (1975)	12
Denali Tietjen, <i>Content Wars: How Television Networks are Fighting the Netflix Threat</i> , FORBES (June 9, 2015, 6:15 p.m.), https://www.forbes.com/sites/denalitietjen/2015/06/09/content-wars-how-television-networks-are-fighting-the-netflix-threat/#7c6a9c9346f6	4
Jeffrey Gottfried & Elisa Shearer, <i>Americans' Online News Use is Closing in on TV News Use</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Sept. 7, 2017), http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/09/07/americans-online-news-use-vs-tv-news-use/	3
Journalists Are Not the Enemy, THE BOSTON GLOBE (Aug. 15, 2018), https://www.bostonglobe.com/opinion/editorials/2018/08/15/editorial/Kt0NFFonrxqBI6NqqennvL/story.html (last visited Sep 19, 2018)	11
Kristen Bialik & Katerina Eva Matsa, <i>Key Trends in Social and Digital News Media</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Oct. 4, 2017), http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/10/04/key-trends-in-social-and-digital-news-media/	4
Lackland H. Bloom, Jr., <i>Proof of Fault in Media Defamation Litigation</i> , 38 Vand. L. Rev. 247, 341 (1985).....	7

Manuel Gamiz Jr., Allentown Police Seek Identity of Angry Customer Who Vandalized Chuchifrito Restaurant, MORNING CALL (Sept. 7, 2018, 2:35 p.m.).....	22
N.Y. TIMES, https://www.nytimes.com/ (last visited Sept. 19, 2018).....	4
Paul Grabowicz, <i>Tutorial: The Transition To Digital Journalism</i> , UC BERKELEY GRADUATE SCHOOL OF JOURNALISM ADVANCED MEDIA INSTITUTE, https://multimedia.journalism.berkeley.edu/tutorials/digital-transform/ (last visited Sept. 19, 2018)	4
Ramsus Kleis Nielsen & Richard Sambrook, <i>What Is Happening to Television News?</i> , DIGITAL NEWS PROJECT, REUTERS INSTITUTE FOR THE STUDY OF JOURNALISM (2016), http://reutersinstitute.politics.ox.ac.uk/sites/default/files/2017-06/What%20is%20Happening%20to%20Television%20News.pdf	3
Shearman and Redfield on Negligence (Rev. Ed.), 50, § 24	15
SIDMAN, GAGGING LOUISIANA’S POLITICIANS: THE FIFTH CIRCUIT REVIEWS THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF GAG ORDERS AGAINST TRIAL PARTICIPANTS IN UNITED STATES V. BROWN (2001), 76 Tul. L. Rev. 233, 244-245	17
The Columbus Dispatch, http://www.dispatch.com/ (last visited Sept. 19, 2018).....	4
Wall St. J., https://www.wsj.com/ (last visited Sept. 19, 2018)	4
